
5t23122,222PM

Version 4.6 released on 8/3/21

City Contract

tilffiffiffiffiHiffiffiffiffiffiffii[H]ilI
t,ro o 2_

C]TYCO(.r\ICIL T}SEONLY

Date ReceMed:

Department

Engineering Services

Vendor Name(s)

Ellsworth Construction, LLC.

Contract !7pe
Public Const Prol

Budget
Contract Funding lpe
O No Payment lnvolved
O Rer,enue Contract
O Expense Contract

Approvals
Department:

Legal:
Board:
Mayor:
Other:

Policy Statenrent

Contact Name

Ryan McKaskle

Tracking #:,

Conrrittee:
Flearing Date:'

2nd Agenda Date:

D Scanned

O tusted

Email Phone

rm c kaskle@cityoft ulsa.org 918-596-9518

Description (Subject)
Art Str. Rehab -S. Union Aw - W. 6'lst St. S.-51st

CITY CLERK I]SE ONLY

Date: , o f ,?o2z

O Quantity

Item
Cormittee Date:

1sl Agenda Date:

All department items requiring Council approval must be gtbmitted through the M ayor's Office.
Prirnary Details
Conlract Phase

O New Contract O Renewal O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Documentation
Adjustment O Final Payment O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval Contract Number

OYes O No 135691

Vendor Number

95

Contract Subtype
PUCP SCO COT

Bid/Proj ect Number

144017-H, SWD 10784
Contract Amount
$o.oo

Funding Source(s)

TOTAL:

$0.0c

$0.0c

-ftf-aiffia-Can

Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:
Date:Pro

Background lnformation
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 135691, between the CITY OF TULSA and
ELLSWORTH CONSTRUCTION, LLC., for Project No. 144017-H & SWD 10784, in the amount of 128 calendar days is necessary due to
the delays caused by design issues tied to a stormwater structure, unforeseen utility conflicts and extreme winter weather (Feb-2021).

6?./"
Summation of the Requested Action
Request Approlal of Change Order No. 1

Other Pertinent Details

Council District #2, S. Union, West S.61st St. S. to W. 51st St. S

Processing lnforrnation for Gity Clerk's Office
Post Execution Processing
O lvlail rendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other gor,rernmental entity
D Addt'l go\ernmental entity approml(s) required

apps.cityoftulsa.org/RFly'Forns ltlltwn',lprinlla8X7br9-4697-4c2a-8521fd2720558d89

Additional Routing and Processing Details

1t1

RFA Form System

€,n.z.z
n r/a 1r'c '



ftlsa Engineering Services Department

MEMORANDUMA l..lew Kind of ErlEtgr'-

DATE 4t12t2022

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO.1
Contract:
Project:
Project Title:

1 35691
144017-H, SWD 10784
ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF SOUTH UNION AVE - WEST
61ST STREET SOUTH TO WEST 51ST STREET SOUTH

Original Contract Amount: $ 1,s98,067.6s
Change Order No. 1 Amount: $
Change Order No. 1 Percent: 0.00%
New Contract Amount: $ 1,s98,067.6s
Total of Change Order Amounts: $
Total Chanqe Order Percent: 0.00%
Oriqinal Contract Time (Calendar Davs): 120
Change Order No. 1 Time Added (Calendar Days): 128
New Contract Time (Calendar Days): 248

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 Consists of the Following:

Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 135691, between the CITY OF TULSA and ELLSWORTH CONSTRUCTION, LLC., for
Project No. 144017-H & SWD 10784, in the amount of 128 calendar days is necessary due to delays caused by design issues
tied to a stormwater structure, unforeseen utility conflicts, and extreme winter weather (Feb-2021) (See attached exhibit).

2317 South Jackson Avenue - Tulsa, OK74107 - Office (918)-596-9565 - Fax (918)-596-7277
www.cityoftulsa.org

Page I of I

@



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

BOND NO. 1021305
CONTRACT NO. 135691
PROJECT NO. 144017-H

ARTERIAL STREET REHABILITATION OF SOUTH UNION AVE - WEST 61ST STREET SOUTH TO
WEST 51ST STREET SOUTH

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. I to Contract No. 135691, between the CITY OF
TULSA and ELLSWORTH CONSTRUCTION, LLC., for Project No. 144017-H, in the amount of 128 calendar days is necessary
due to delays caused by design issues tied to a stormwater structure, unforeseen utility conflicts, and extreme winter weather
(Feb-2021) (See attached exhibit).

Decrease in Contract Price: $0.00 lncrease in Contract Price. $0.00

Net Change in contract Amount: $0.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

Original contract amount was:

Net dollar increase by previous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Change Order:

Contract amount prior to this Change Order:

Contract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Order:

The total dollar increase including this Change Order:

The percentage increase including this Change Order:

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be increased by:

$1,598,067.65

$0.00

0.00%

$1,s98,067.65

$0.00

0.00%

$'1,598,067.65

$0.00

0 00%

120 Calendar Days

128 Calendar Days



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Change Order to be executed by their duly authorized officers
or representatives on this _ day of _,20-

(to be dated by City Clerk upon approval)

CITY OF TULSA
A municipal corporation

By
Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED BY CIry COUNCIL

Date:

Chairman

"til'S,"€h- co-grzlcf'',tJ-L

Printed Name:

Title:

q.v
ATTEST

Printed Name

Date

f-
ttttr,rll

Date' it,---
O--

--
+r

A.;

L) ttttt,tl f tttt'

tmrpn(
vt

he
L

(Date must match Power of Attorney)

Attorney-in-Fact (SEAL)
(Attached Power of Attorney)



MID.CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY
1437 South Boulder, Suite 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 . Ph: 918-587-7221 . Fax: 918-588-1296

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Mid-Continent Casualty Company, a corporation organized and existing under
and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the peison or persons named below, each
individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said
Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof. Sandra L.
Crain, Dayna Harjo, CindiL. Smith, William C. Taylor, allof TULSA, OK.

lN WITNESS wHEREOF, the Mid-Contlnent Casualty Gompany has caused these presents to be signed and attested by
its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 13 day of September, 202'l .

..,1jirr.r (11;... .-

l-;\\::"""''tt;:l t'

l=i .srft ,Fi

''..o.1?,.,,,,' MtD-coNTtNENT cASUALTY coMpANy
ATTEST:

t^
',)[rLoa-( {rrk' llJi E^"r#

Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary Todd Bazata, Vice president

On this 13 day of September,2021 before me personally appeared Todd Bazata, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and
says that s/he resides in Broken Arrow, Oklahoma, that s/he is a Vice President of Mid.Continent Gasualty Company, the company described
in and which executed the above instrument; that s/he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such
corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of her/his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that s/he signed his name thereto by
like authority.

1 1 008253
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TULSA )

Stsro
JULIE

SS

Commission #

My Commission Expires: 09-08-23

=,W, Ofr,nzr*
!.

Julie Callahan, Notary Public
This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Mid-Continent

Casualty Company by unanimous written consent dated September 25, 2009.

RESOLVED: That the President, the Executive Vice President, the several Senior Vice Presidents and Vice Presidents or any one of
them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attomeys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, aj surety,
any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respictive duties
and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant
Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attomey or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond,
undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted
by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

l, Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary of Mid-Continent Casualty Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of
Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of September 25,2OOg have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

ftnr'l
-,ifrL.L( Nrr[,(

Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary

Signed and sealed this Vf o"ro,
r utu



r
=tr
FL'r
o
d
C

ii
F
o
z
o
F
UJ
A
E
o
L.,
J

Fz
F
ao
l

No
N

o

U
F
o
dua
&
o

(J)
I

f

o(J
-ct
o
3

.14

tr

6
o

Idg
r06r(o.-

O6dsldoa--.1ff3tr=;6e>

==:rF.Y
-lJ ch<ftsE=d?;
E(J6oLrr

oE
oo

r

$ d
d

z
o
@
e,

o

&.uo
E
o
U
Iz
I
L)

o
oq
oo
oF

o

uo
o
o
ot

Eo
o
E

=cou

:)

o
o
o
o

Eo
G
a
!

.9
c

.t
l

!
c:
o

E
Go

=Iblol

UI

uo
o
o
o
t
Eo
o
?l
El.l
UI

EI
cl
ol

>l

fl

o
o
ol
,lsl
!lot>tol
ol!I
-t!l
EI
3l
>lJil

=t

(J
o
3
o,
0.J

-o
o
o
=d
E
o
E

ozl

$N
.o

N-
s-ts.q o-
rn -6
c.9
OPq

*5E
'-EP

0efi
o_ -:i oqrg o
!'4"u
h!.c
*.6
E5_o
E! Ecof
6<O

de!
N!T
\:Po-ffm3 0bs{
CoC
o>@
E€€rof.=dO
Ev€-ooifoL
oFOj

_ ct
lt o -l_ >!t
roOl
EE'!I

l>-
lo.F
c
6:
oN

o\
l6

Od
d;oc'-oo-oli
>96s
O-c
61 .oIP

e0)oo.
OE
E'-
EEf-!o+
-EEE
FruE;,I;6C
0Jo
Jo
Eslo9ltr Et.= olFol

-:.o+
N

6o
6

Eo
EL
CL
o
rtl
0,
Ei:
6l
6\oi
Lo
o
o
al
cl

Hsl6>l
: 6l
o -lF GI.= xl
'- ltl
2at

--:.o(f

oo
G

1'o
o.
o.o

o
E
i=

co
(,1

c
o
o
-g.L
E.o

H(J
d>
:6
a2
F6

.=!

'^ -ol:.;l

iiF
o
z
o
Fu
Jo
=o
Q
F

o.

o

c,uo
t
o
u
(9
z
I(.,

ao

o
Uoo
U
dt
oF

o
d,
U
I
F
q

=

ou
ozU
=
=oUut

o
r(J
z
3o
J

NoN
j

-
o
=c
rc

No
N

G

No
N
d
OJ

!
Eo
oo

J

FoF

U(J
z
3o
J
J

d,u-F
r
3

)
FoF

u
lJz
3
o
J)

EU
f
F
U

=

FzY.rE
H3
C

ouozu
E
oUU
d,

o

orF
w
=orE

o

ou
L
C
oF
@

tr
FU
EFz
o(J

o
co
<t
N

N
r
N

6 o
6 o o o

r N
N o on o o

UF
o
F
E,

F

uF
o
z
o
FuJ
C

o
I
J

zI&
o

uF
o
z
o
trUJ
L
E
oU
oUI
U
c,

o o O o o O o o

6 N
N

N
N

n o n O o

n-
N o o o o

6q
F\(o
o
oo-
('l
u1 o

o
N

o
@
N

O rn
cn o O o o

r}
O!

q
r.-

Gl
m
m +

i
r-s

I
ff(o

q
N
oo

;s
m
...io

;Rol
('lo

s
e
N

Fz
:)
o
=
F(J
&Fz
o
U

r

tr
E
G
Fz
o(J
IE
o

ou
oo
U

F
J

FoF

F
EEL'A
Etrc
r
F

so
=zF
U

u
F
FU
&Fz
o
L.)

j
U
d,

I
N

eo
m

.i
<t

;R
n
6

x
N
ci
N

o
t'i
oo

@
C;
@

r;
crl

o\\
N

:s
u'l
(o
@

N n @ F- oo Ol d

o



AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE OF 0tt
couNrY"rIIL\e0

The undersigned, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.

Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance

with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states

that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected

official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order

By

Name

Company

Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me this IL day of

My Commission Expires

Notary Commission Number

Sffitu re t-l0Hnan E tl.'\\*\41n

A,ont 20)L

TIFFANY I^ARIE HEARON

Notary Public - State of Oklahoma

Commission Number 19009744

My Commission ExPires SeP 26, 2023

a,J

-[[./{y\il.rna^\[ rfuAAbn
ruoiarlgpic U



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

t, of lawful age, being flrst duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized by
Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ["Services Provider"] to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes a
controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provider's business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or indirect.

/lzUn-(

1a
By:

Title

zL-
Llttru^o\stlrM Signatu re

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notary Commission Num

County & State Where Notarized

IL day of frr' I 2o-1.D

TIFFANY MARIE HEARON
Notary Public - State of Oklahoma

Commission Number 19009744
My Commission Expires Sep 26, 2023

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized

srArE o'01[ tnfifit\fi 
r

couNrY o, -1[g[ 
] 
t'

7



NON.COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Required by Oklahoma law,74 O.S. S85.22-85.25)

I

of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that:
(Authorized Agent)

I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

["Services Provider"] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertaining to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees, as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to government personnel in return for
special consideration in the letting of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached.

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and I have been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract; and

Neither the Seruices Provider nor anyone subject to the Services Provider's direction or control
has been a party:

a. to any collusion with any municipal official or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b. in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal official concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a
contract

2

J

-7L
By:

Title

Signature

fllflrurr1ln( WrvWrr-J
)L day of ,_\A_Subscribed and sworn to before me this

ry Public

lVy Commission Expires

Notary Commission Number:

County & State Where

TIFFANY I,{ARIE HEARON
Notary Public - State of Oklahoma

Commission Number 190097 44
My Commission Expires Sep 26, 2023

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

srArE "rqlhru==)
couNrY or{U[ '.";

I, ilft{\AffLtlll&,UPh

l.lffi/u^ Lllt\dr4r"\



--
^CORD9-

ELLSCON.Ol

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
OATE (trlM/DOfYYYY)

2t15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POL]CIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURA}{CE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have AODITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statemont on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

|JSI*'", o,)' (405) 25S4281 [iI, no1,(405) 240'ss88

EilHt=ss, chri styc@lw-i ns.com

INSURER(S}AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC f
rNsuRER A , valley Forge lnsurance company 20508
rNsuRER B: National Fire lnsurance Company of Hartford 20478

rlrsuRERc,Mt. Hawley lnsurance Company ,37974
rNsuRER D 

' 
Markel American lns. Company 28932

INSURER E:

INSURER F :

INSURED

CONTACT
NAME:PRODUCER

Laird & Walkingstick lnsurance
1010 Manvel Avenue
Chandler, OK 74834

Ellsworth Construction LLC
Ellsworth Trucking LLC
PO Box 3628
Tulsa, OK 74103

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUTBERINSR SUBR LIMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea oeurenca)

MEO ExP (Any one psHn)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PMT7012253579 41112021

PROOUCTS. COMP/OP AGG $

1

4t1t2022

2,000,

2,000,
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

eoircv Xl!ffi .*

X couMERcr,AL GENERAL LIABILITY

cLATMS-MADe X occun

AUTOIUOBILE LIABIUTY

X aNyluro
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

11112021 41112022 Bootly tNJURy (pd p€Mn)

BODILY INJURY (Per a@ident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per ecident)

8U47012253582
a€ilent)

SCHEOULEO
AUTGS
NON-OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY

J Eecx occunneruce
I

AGGREGATE

RETENTION $

$

DED

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

A wonxenscotPElsATrolr
AND EITiPLOYERS' L1ABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOF'PARTNER/EXECUTlvE
OFFICERYMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandltory in NH)
lf y€s, d€scribe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bolow

E,L. EACHACCIOENT $

E.L, DISEASE. EA EMPLOYEE $

E,L. OISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

Y/N
N/A

wc7012253596

v PER OTH-

^ STATUTE ER
4t1t2021 N112022

C Pollution Liabiltty

P Equipment Floater
' 4t1t2021 u'U^ozz

1t1t2021 U1t2022
LImit

$2,500 ded Limit:
3,000,000

9,771,971
EGL0008{46

MKLM4lM0052003

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 1Ol, Addldon.l Rem.rtr Schodule, may bo aftachod It moE apaco la nqulrod)
City of Tulsa ProjGct # 144017-H - Artorial Str6€t Rehabilitation of South Union Ave W€st 61st Street South to Wost 51st Stroet.

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd Street, Ste.450
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE wlLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESEI{TATIVE

,(.,t1,/i ()
@ 19E8-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rlghts reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

$

$

$

$

)

$

$

$

$

1,000,00(



ACORD9-
OATE (MIII/DDTYYYYJ

2/ts/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AlylEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERT]FICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certiflcate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL ]NSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certiflcate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endoreement(s).

PRODUCER fi8ilEf"t christY GamPbell

fl3llf., *r, (4os) 2ss4281
FilSlEss, christyc@lw-ins.com

Laird & Walkingstick lnsurance
1010 Manvel Avenue [iI, mr,(ao5) 240-5588
Chandler, OK 74834

rNsuRER(S) AFFOROTNG COVERAGE NAIC #

Ir{suRER A : valley Forge Insurance company 20508
INSURED I'{SURER B:

INSURER C :

INSURER D:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

City of Tulsa
175 E. 2nd Street, Ste: 450
Tulsa, OX 74103

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERDOCUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURAT'CE LIMITSPOLICY I{UIBER

EACH OCCURRENCE
OAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occur€nce)

MEO EXP (Any one pecon)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$

571 5375 4t1t2021 41112022 $

2,000,000
APPLIES PER:

,-o"
LIMIT
PRO.
JECT

x COTIIIERCI,AL GENERAL LIABILITY

$

X Owner's & Contractor
cLATMS-MADE , X occun

, GENERALAGGREGATE

PRODUCTS. COMP/OP AGG

ANY AUTO
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea a@ldent)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per a@ident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accid6nt)

$

$

$

$

$

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

ttOtt-OWrueO
I AUTOS ONLY

EACH OCCURRENCE
i 
"*,ra-rooa

OCCUR $

RETENTION $DED

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

PER OTH-
STATUTE I en ]

I

E.L, EACH ACCIOENT $
i

E.L. OISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $

F I DISFASF . POLICY LIMIT $

WORKERS COiIPENSATIOlI
AND ETIPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY PROPRI ETOFYPARTNEFLEXECUTIVE
OFFICER'MEMAER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory ln NH)

l, yes, describe undor
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

lI N
I N/A

DESCRTPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 1Ol, Addttional Romarks Schedula, may bG attachod if moE spaco lr required)
Project # 144017-H, Artorial Stroet Rehabilitation of South Union Ave

Gity of Tulsa
'175 E.2nd Street Ste:450
Tulsa, OK 74107

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPlRATlOtrl DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED lN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

/"*a/ Q
@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
ACORD 2s (2016/03)

ELLSCON-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

I

l

I


